Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
		N	ame	Execution Date				
TeleCommunication S	Systems, Inc.			04/11/2007				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Transpacific Domains, LLC							
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400							
City:	Wilmington							
State/Country:	DELAWARE							
Postal Code:	19808							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6								
Property Type			Number					
Patent Number:		6694000						
Patent Number:		6785534						
Patent Number:		6788927						
Patent Number:		6907116						
Patent Number:		6438223						
Patent Number:		6564055						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
Fax Number:(415)705-6383Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.								
Phone: 415 705-6377								
Email:	ptomita@dergnoah.com							
Correspondent Name:								
Address Line 1: Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 1450								
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			973.03					
				PATENT				

REEL: 019147 FRAME: 0220

Total Attachments: 3 source=Scan001#page1.tif source=Scan001#page2.tif source=Scan001#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

- For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, TeleCommunication Systems, Inc., a company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Maryland having offices at 275 West Street, Annapolis, MD 21401 USA ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Transpacific Domains, LLC having offices at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents listed in Attachment 1, any patents, registrations, or certificates of invention issuing on any patent applications listed in Attachment 1, the invention disclosed in any of the foregoing, any and all counterpart United States, international and foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the foregoing, and all reissues, re-examinations, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing (collectively "Patent Rights"):
- 2. Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that: (i) it is the sole owner, assignee and holder of record title to the Patent Rights identified above, (ii) it has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for all patent applications and patents identified above as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction, (iii) it has full power and authority and has obtained all relevant consents and authorizations to make the present assignment; and (iv) none of the Patent Rights has been or is currently involved in any reexamination, reissue, interference proceeding, invalidation proceeding or any similar proceeding and that no such proceedings are pending or threatened. Assignor shall indemnify and hold harmless Assignee for any breach of the foregoing.
- 3. Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights, title and interest it has: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights, including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current and future infringement of the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.
- 4. Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things reasonably necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance shall include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and

PATENT REEL: 019147 FRAME: 0222 documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights.

5. The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on 4-11-b7,

2007.

ASSIGNOR

hand A.L By: You Name: RICHARD A. Executive VP? Title:

(Signature MUST be notarized)



SUBSCRIPED AND SWORN TO PEROVE SET THIS LIM DAY OF REFUL 2007 Proggia Solomon Entrany PUBLIC. Commussion expires 4/1/2011

Attachment 1

Patent No.	Application No.	Title	Country	Filing Date
6,694,000	09/832,016	Prepaid Real-Time Web Based Reporting	US	04/11/2001
6,785,534	09/832/011	Prepaid/Postpoaid Automatic Change of Payment	US	04/11/2001
6,788,927	10/253,704	Financing Party Payment for Calls with a Wireless Subscriber	US	09/25/2002
6,907,116	09/911,828	Time Balance Based Prepaid Subscriber Database and Reporting	US	07/25/2001
6,438,223	09/261,897	System and Method for Local Number Portability for Telecommunication Networks	US	03/03/1999
6,564,055	09/664,722	Intelligent Roaming Database (IRDB) Updating	US	09/19/2000

-

RECORDED: 04/12/2007